PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
a +2.5 V to +5.5 V, 500µµµµµA, Quad Rail-to-Rail,
Voltage Output 8/10/12-Bit DACs
Preliminary Technical Data AD5304/AD5314/AD5324*
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AD5304/AD5314/AD5324 are quad 8, 10 and 12-bit

lowing 16 clocks. If SYNC is taken high before the 16th falling edge of SCLK, the rising edge
of SYNC acts as an interrupt and the write sequence is ignored by the device.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Branding
Model Range Option* Information
AD5304BRM -40°C to +105°C RM-10 DBB
AD5314BRM -40°C to +105°C RM-10 DCB
AD5324BRM -40°C to +105°C RM-10 DDB
*RM = MicroSOIC.
PIN CONFIGURATION
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD5304/AD5314/AD5324 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, perma-
nent damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore,
proper precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
1
3 8
2
TO P V IEW
(N ot to
S ca le )
AD 5304/AD 5314/
AD 5324
µ SO IC
9
10
4 7
5 6
2
–5–
AD5304/AD5314/AD5324 Preliminary Technical Data
REV. PrE
PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
TERMINOLOGY
RELATIVE ACCURACY
For the DAC, Relative Accuracy or Integral Nonlinearity
(INL) is a measure of the maximum deviation, in LSBs,
from a straight line passing through the endpoints of the
DAC transfer function.  A typical INL vs. Code plot can
be seen in Figure x.
DIFFERENTIAL NONLINEARITY
Differential Nonlinearity (DNL) is the difference between
the measured change and the ideal 1LSB change between
any two adjacent codes.  A specified differential
nonlinearity of ±1LSB maximum ensures monotonicity.
This DAC is guaranteed monotonic by design. A typical
DNL vs. Code plot can be seen in Figure x.
OFFSET ERROR
This is a measure of the offset error of the DAC and the
output amplifier. It is expressed as a percentage of the
full-scale range.
GAIN ERROR
This is a measure of the span error of the DAC. It is the
deviation in slope of the actual DAC transfer characteristic
from the ideal expressed as a percentage of the full-scale
range.
OFFSET ERROR DRIFT
This is a measure of the change in Offset Error with
changes in temperature. It is expressed in (ppm of Full-
Scale Range)/°C.
GAIN ERROR DRIFT
This is a measure of the change in gain error with changes
in temperature. It is expressed in (ppm of Full-Scale
Range)/°C.
POWER-SUPPLY REJECTION RATIO (PSRR)
This indicates how the output of the DAC is affected by
changes in the supply voltage. PSRR is the ratio of the
change in VOUT to a change in VDD for full-scale output of
the DAC. It is measured in dBs. VREF is held at +2V and
VDD is varied ± 10%.